The US Airways (regional jet and Dash-8), Delta (regional jet) and United (regional jet and Dash-8) code-share
agreements are revenue-guarantee code-share agreements. Under the terms of these code-share agreements, the major
carrier controls marketing, scheduling, ticketing, pricing and seat inventories. We receive a guaranteed payment based
upon a fixed minimum monthly amount plus amounts related to departures and block hours flown in addition to direct
reimbursement of expenses such as fuel, landing fees and insurance. Among other advantages, revenue-guarantee
arrangements reduce our exposure to fluctuations in passenger traffic and fare levels, as well as fuel prices. The US
Airways and Midwest Airlines Beechcraft 1900D turboprop code-share

5

Edgar Filing: MESA AIR GROUP INC - Form 10-K

Table of Contents 11

Table of Contents

agreements are pro-rate agreements, for which we receive an allocated portion of each passenger�s fare and pay all of
the costs of transporting the passenger.

The following table summarizes our available seat miles (�ASMs�) flown and passenger revenue recognized under our
code-share agreements and independent operations for the years ended September 30, 2007 and 2006:

Fiscal 2007 Fiscal 2006
Passenger Passenger

ASM�s Revenue ASM�s Revenue
(000�s) (000�s) (000�s) (000�s)

(In thousands)

US Airways
(Revenue-Guarantee) 4,331,579 48% $ 576,257 44% 3,605,297 40% $ 609,239 48%
United (Revenue-Guarantee) 3,074,054 34% 461,732 35% 2,876,008 32% 477,151 37%
Pre-Merger US Airways
(Revenue- Guarantee)(1) � � � � 1,644,023 18% 58,511 5%
Delta (Revenue-Guarantee) 1,438,698 16% 249,774 19% 811,420 9% 121,315 10%
go! 152,629 2% 25,457 2% 44,308 1% 9,114 0%

Total � Continued Operations 8,996,960 $ 1,313,220 8,981,056 $ 1,275,330

Discontinued Operations 185,557 $ 30,188 158,284 $ 32,545

(1) During fiscal 2006, all US Airways revenue guarantee flying was assumed under one contract.

US Airways Code-Sharing Agreements

Revenue-Guarantee

As of September 30, 2007, we operated 38 CRJ-900, 13 CRJ-200, and 6 Dash-8 aircraft for US Airways under a
revenue-guarantee code-share agreement. In exchange for providing flights and all other services under such
agreement, we receive a fixed monthly minimum amount plus certain additional amounts based upon the number of
flights flown and block hours performed during the month. US Airways also reimburses us for certain costs on an
actual basis, including fuel costs, aircraft ownership and financing costs, landing fees, passenger liability, hull